
 

 

West and North Planning 
and Highways Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday 29 May 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Katie Condliffe, Richard 
Crowther, Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The areas covered by the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways 
Committee, include Arbourthorne, Beauchief, Birley, Dore, Ecclesall, Gleadless, 
Graves Park, Greenhill, Nether Edge and Totley.  
  
The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Orders, 
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management 
issues. It is also responsible for determination of City Centre planning, development 
of transport matters and strategic development projects affecting the City as a whole. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

WEST AND NORTH PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
29 MAY 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Appointment Of Deputy Chair 
 To appoint a Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 2012/13 

 
6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 May and 16 May 2012 

 
7. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
9. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
The next meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways 

Committee will be held on Tuesday, 19th June, 2012 at 2.00 pm in the 
Town Hall.  

 
 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
You will have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to an interest that you have 
already registered on the Register of Interests; relates to an interest that should be 
registered but you have not yet done so; or affects your well-being or financial 
position or that of members of your family or your close associates, to a greater 
extent than it would affect the
[...]
nne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
WEST AND NORTH  

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held Tuesday 8 May 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Rippon (Chair)  

Councillor Trevor Bagshaw 
Councillor Janet Bragg 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal 
Councillor Bob McCann 
Councillor Talib Hussain 
Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs 
Councillor Garry Weatherall 

  
$$$$$$$$. 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the public to the meeting and the basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined.  
  
2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

public and press. 
  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
  
3.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared a personal interest as a Member of the 

Ecclesfield Parish Council in relation to those applications that the Parish 
Council had considered, but indicated that he would participate in their 
determination if they were to be considered by this Committee as he had not 
pre-determined his view on applications during the meetings of the Parish 
Council. 

  
4.2 Councillor Trevor Bagshaw declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 

(Blackburn Valley and Beeley Wood Track Bridleway Creation Order) and an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing industrial 
and vacant office buildings and redevelopment to create an integrated 
community facility to include offices, education space, indoor and outdoor 
sports pitches and associated changing facilities, gym, dance and boxing 
studio, call centre, together with ancillary parking, landscaping and external 
works (received by e-mail dated 23/04/12) at land and buildings off 
Penistone Road (Site of former Presto International UK Ltd), Penistone 
Road, Owlerton (Case No. 12/00191/FUL) as a Member of the Upper Don 
Trust. 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



West and North Planning and Highways Committee 8.5.2012 2

  
5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
  
5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 April 2012 were 

approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to item 3 (Apologies 
for Absence) to record that a substitute had been appointed for Councillor 
Trevor Bagshaw (Councillor Diana Stimely) but she had subsequently been 
unable to attend the meeting due to illness and had therefore given her 
apologies. 

  
6. SITE VISIT 
  
6.1 RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 29 

May 2012, subject to confirmation by the Chair, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a site visit by Members prior to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

  
7. BLACKBURN VALLEY AND BEELEY WOOD TRACK BRIDLEWAY 

CREATION ORDER 
  
7.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report seeking authority 

to make (a) the Order required to create a section of public bridleway for 
Blackburn Valley Phase1 and to implement this bridleway if and when the 
Order was confirmed and (b) the Order required to create a section of public 
bridleway in Beeley Wood and to implement this bridleway if and when this 
Order was confirmed. 

  
7.2 New bridleway routes for walkers, cyclists, disabled people and horse riders 

were planned in the Blackburn Valley in north-east Sheffield and in Beeley 
Wood in the Upper Don Valley in north-west Sheffield as part of the Sheffield 
Cycle Action Plan, strategic cycle route development in the Sheffield Core 
Strategy and the Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 

  
7.3 Core Strategy policy (CS55) stated that ‘Improvement and development of 

the cycle network will be given priority on strategic links, mainly to key 
employment locations through the Upper and Lower Don Valley through the 
Blackburn Valley, extending through Smithy Wood and Helsey Wood to 
Chapeltown”. The alignments of the two routes als
[...]
rprised that the report 
was before the Committee at the meeting as he believed negotiations were 
still ongoing with the Council.  

  
8.1 Officers commented that this was the first stage of the process and formal 

objections could be lodged once the Order had been made. 
  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the proposed Creation Orders, under Section 26 of the 

Highways Act, of new bridleway for the alignments shown on the plans 
shown in Appendices A, B and C of the report, subject to satisfactory 
arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers with regards to 
their mains and services that may be affected; 

   
 (b) authorises the Director of Legal Services to take all necessary action 

on the matter under the powers contained within Section 26 of the 
Highways Act 1980; 

   
 (c) authorises the Orders to be confirmed (as unopposed orders) subject 

to: (i) no objections being received and (ii) in the event of objections 
being received, they are resolved; and 

   
 (d) authorises the Order(s) to be referred to the Secretary of State for 

determination if the landowner(s) were the only objector(s). 
   
9. APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  
9.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 

develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country 
Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted 
or refused as stated in the report to this Committee for this date and other 

Page 3



West and North Planning and Highways Committee 8.5.2012 4

applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, and 
the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the 
Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) subject to additional conditions numbering 31-34 stating that ‘(31) The 

development shall not be used unless all redundant accesses had been 
permanently stopped up and reinstated to kerb and footway and the means 
of vehicular access shall be restricted solely to those access points indicated 
in the approved plans; In the interests of highway safety and the amenities of 
the locality, (32) No demolition and/or construction works shall be carried out 
unless equipment is provided for the effective cleaning of wheels and bodies 
of vehicles leaving the site so as to prevent the depositing of mud and waste 
on the highway. Full details of the proposed cleaning equipment shall be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before it is installed; In 
the interests of the safety of road users, (33) There shall be no gates or 
barriers erected at the means of access to the site unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; To ensure access is 
available at all times, (34) The development shall not be begun until details 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority of arrangements which have been entered into which will secure 
the reconstruction of the footways adjoining the site before the development 
is brought into use. The detailed materials specification shall have first been 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; In the interests of 
pedestrian safety’, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, and, subject to an additional condition that a historical information 
board outlining the history of the site be erected along with the new 
development, an application for planning permission for the demolition of 
existing industrial and vacant office buildings and redevelopment to create 
an integrated community facility to include offices, education space, indoor 
and outdoor sports pitches and associated changing facilities, gym, dance 
and boxing studio, call centre, together with ancillary parking, landscaping 
and external works (revised plans received by e-mail dated 23/04/12) at land 
and buildings off Penistone Road (site of former Presto International UK Ltd), 
Penistone Road, Owlerton (Case No. 12/00191/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to legal agreement; and 

  
 (c) subject to an the replacement of the last paragraph of page 57 with the 

following ‘Although now superseded by the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), the guiding principles set out in Planning Policy 
Statement 1 – Delivering Sustainable Development, have been repeated in 
the NPPF and are considered applicable with regard to this development.’, 
further corrections in relation to paragraphs 59 and 60 and further 
information as requested by Councillor Janice Sidebottom, a local Ward 
Councillor, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, 
an application for planning permission for the demolition of existing 
dwellinghouse and erection of a three storey dwellinghouse and garage at 90 
Ranmoor Road (Case No. 12/00159/FUL (formerly PP-01764086)) be 
granted, conditionally.  

  
 (Note. The application for planning permission for the demolition of former 

country club and erection of dwellinghouse at the site of Pinegrove Country 
Club, Myers Grove Lane (Case No. 12/00685/FUL (formerly PP-01858103)) 

Page 4



West and North Planning and Highways Committee 8.5.2012 5

was withdrawn from consideration at the meeting as a scoping report 
identified the possibility for roosting bats in the existing building and a full 
emergence survey would need to be carried out in order to establish the 
mitigation necessary. This was a material condition and could not be made 
the subject of a decision. 

  
10. RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
  
10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 

Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary 
of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D      C I T Y      C O U N C I L 

 
WEST AND NORTH PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held 16th May 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Trevor Bagshaw, Katie Condliffe, Richard Crowther, 
Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Peter Rippon and Garry Weatherall 

 
%%%%%%. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joyce Wright. 
  

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
  
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Peter Rippon be appointed Chair of the 

Committee. 
  
3. DAY AND TIME OF MEETINGS 
  
 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on Tuesday 29th May 

2012 and every three weeks thereafter at 2.00pm. 
  
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

12/00898/OUT  Curtilage Of 12 Penistone Road 
Grenoside 
Sheffield 
S35 8QG 
 

 
5 

 

12/00803/FUL (Formerly PP-
01875644) 

246 Main Road 
Wharncliffe Side 
Sheffield 
S35 0DR 

 
14 

 

12/00674/FUL (Formerly PP-
01857847) 

New Hall Farm 
New Hall Lane 
Sheffield 
S36 4GH 
 

 
22 

 

12/00134/FUL  Car Park At Site Of 490 
Barnsley Road 
Sheffield 
S5 7AE 
 

 
33 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



    SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
    PLACE 

REPORT TO WEST AND NORTH PLANNING AND 
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

DATE 29/05/2012 

REPORT OF  DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ITEM

SUBJECT APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 

SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATIONS

SEE RECOMMENDATIONS HEREIN 

THE BACKGROUND PAPERS ARE IN THE FILES IN RESPECT OF THE PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS NUMBERED. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS N/A PARAGRAPHS

CLEARED BY 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

CONTACT POINT FOR 
ACCESS

John Williamson TEL
NO:

0114 2734944 

AREA(S) AFFECTED 

CATEGORY OF 
REPORT

OPEN

8

Page 11



2Page 12



3

Application No. Location Page No. 

12/00898/OUT  Curtilage Of 12 Penistone Road 
Grenoside
Sheffield
S35 8QG 

5

12/00803/FUL (Formerly PP-
01875644)

246 Main Road 
Wharncliffe Side 
Sheffield
S35 0DR 

14

12/00674/FUL (Formerly PP-
01857847)

New Hall Farm 
New Hall Lane 
Sheffield
S36 4GH 

22

12/00134/FUL  Car Park At Site Of 490 
Barnsley Road 
Sheffield
S5 7AE 

33

Page 13



4Page 14



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To The NORTH & WEST Planning And Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 29/05/2012 

LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 

*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 

Case Number 12/00898/OUT  

Application Type Outline Planning Application 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of a 
replacement dwellinghouse 

Location Curtilage Of 12 Penistone Road 
Grenoside
Sheffield
S35 8QG 

Date Received 26/03/2012 

Team NORTH & WEST 

Applicant/Agent Mrs G Smith 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 

Subject to: 

1 The development shall not be commenced unless and until full particulars 
and plans thereof shall have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
and planning approval in respect thereof including details of (a) Access, (b) 
Appearance, (c) Landscaping, (d) Layout and (e) Scale (matters reserved by 
the permission) shall have been obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 

 Until full particulars and plans of the development (including details of the 
matters hereby reserved) are submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority they cannot agree to the development proceeding. 

2 Application for approval in respect of any matter reserved by this permission 
must be made not later than the expiration of three ye
[...]
UL  

Application Type Full Planning Application 

Proposal Use of land as tyre storage and car wash site, siting of 
two portable cabins and erection of steel constructed 
building for the storage of tyres 

Location Car Park At Site Of 490 
Barnsley Road 
Sheffield
S5 7AE 

Date Received 09/01/2012 

Team NORTH & WEST 

Applicant/Agent T Mohammed 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 

Subject to: 

1 The use shall cease on or before the 29 May 2015. 

 The permanent use of the site for the purposes of a car wash and storage of 
tyres would undermine and prejudice the satisfactory regeneration of the 
former Earl Marshall Site for housing and be harmful to residential amenity 
of the new housing’s future residents. 

2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 
following approved documents: 

- Drawing 12/01.0 Revision A (Site Block and Site Location Plan)
- Drawing 12/01.0 Revision A (Proposed Tyres Bay Plan Layout)

received on the 26 March 2012 Tahir Bashir 

unless otherwise authorised in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 In order to define the permission. 

3 The development shall not be used unless the car washing & storage areas 
have been provided as indicated in the approved plans, surfaced and 
drained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority, and thereafter 
retained/maintained for the sole purpose intended. 

Page 43



34

 In the interests of traffic safety and the amenities of the locality. 

4 The development shall not be used unless details have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, showing how 
surface water will be prevented from spilling onto the public highway. Once 
agreed, the measures shall be put into place prior to the use of the 
development commencing, and shall thereafter be retained. 

 In the interests of traffic safety and the amenities of the locality. 

5 The development shall not be used unless provision has been made within 
the site for accommod
[...]
a. 

Attention is drawn to the following justifications: 

1. The decision to grant permission and impose any conditions has been taken 
having regard to the relevant policies and proposals from the Sheffield 
Development Framework and the Unitary Development Plan set out below: 

H10 - Development in Housing Areas 
H14 - Conditions on Development in Housing Areas
BE5 - Building Design and Siting 

It is not considered that the proposed development would undermine or prejudice 
the satisfactory regeneration of the adjacent land (Earl Marshal Site) for housing or 
be harmful to residential amenity of the residential development’s future residents 
once this land comes forward for redevelopment. A condition restricting the use of 
the site for a period of 3 years should be attached.

The proposal is also considered to be acceptable from both a design and highway 
perspective. The building is considered to be of acceptable design quality and 
would not unduly harm the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The 
site has adequate on site parking provision and has safe access onto the highway. 
Conditions have been attached that would prevent surface water spilling onto the 
public highway and no gates to open out onto Skinnerthorpe Road that would 
affect pedestrian safety.

The site is considered to be satisfactorily distanced from existing neighbouring 
properties to avoid any significant harm to their residential amenity in terms of 
noise disturbance.  

This explanation is only intended as a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission.  For further detail on the decision please see the application 
report at www.sheffield.gov.uk/planningonline or by calling the planning officer, 
contact details are at the top of this notice. 

Page 45



36

Site Location 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10018816 

Page 46



37

LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 

The application relates to the site of the former Cannon Hall Public House in 
Firvale. The site measures approximately 0.147 hectare and is situated on the 
corner of Barnsley Road and Skinnerthorpe Road. It is identified in the UDP as 
being within a Housing Area.

The site is derelict and carries an air of neglect following the demolition of the 
public house in 2005 with overgrown weeds and the like and continues to contain 
remnants of its former use with partially demolished walls and debris spread across 
the site. The site is split levelled with the rear part of the site slightly raised from the 
lower part of the site. It is enclosed by 1.8m meal palisade fencing along its site 
boundaries. Access is via a set of gates from Skinnerthorpe Road.  

To the immediate west of the site is Tesco Supermarket and across Skinnerthorpe 
Road is a row of 2-3 storey terrace block which is occupied by commercial units at 
ground floor levels and flats above. The land to the east and south of the site are 
grassed. These grassed areas were formerly occupied by Earl Marshal Flats that 
were cleared over 5 years ago.  

The applicant is seeking full planning permission to use the site as a car wash (sui 
generis) and erect a metal ‘hanger type’ building for the storage of tyres. The 
applicant is also seeking to install a small site cabin for office and customer use 
and a portable toilet. The applicant is seeking to rent out the site from the owner of 
the land on a five year lease in order to re-locate his business (Page Hall Auto 
Tyres and Car Wash).  Both uses would be all carried out on the lower part of the 
site adjacent to Skinnerthorpe Road.

Page 47



38

The applicant has confirmed that the proposed opening times would be between 
0900 hours and 1800 (Mon-Sat) and 1000 and 1600 (Sun).   

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

04/01086/FUL – Erection of 14 flats in 1 2/3 storey block and associated car 
parking accommodation – 15/12/04  

SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

None received 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

It is considered that the main issues relev
[...]
 Public House that is 
situated on the corner of Barnsley Road and Skinnerthorpe Road in Firvale. It is 
situated in a Housing Area.

Full planning permission is being sought to use the site as a car wash (sui generis) 
and erect a metal ‘hanger type’ building for the storage of tyres. It is considered 
that the proposed development would not undermine or harm the future 
regeneration of the adjacent land for housing and the subsequent residential 
amenity of new residents once this land comes forward for redevelopment. A 
condition restricting the use of the site for a temporary period of 3 years should be 
attached.

The proposal is also considered to be acceptable from both a design and highway 
perspective. The building is considered to be of acceptable design quality and 
would not unduly harm the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The 
site has adequate on site parking provision and has safe access onto the highway. 
Conditions have been attached that would prevent surface water spilling onto the 
public highway and no gates to open out onto Skinnerthorpe Road that would 
affect pedestrian safety.

The site is considered to be satisfactorily distanced from existing neighbouring 
properties to avoid any significant harm to their residential amenity in terms of 
noise disturbance.  

For these reasons, the development is considered to meet Policies H10, H14 and 
BE5 of the UDP and is recommended for approval.   

Page 50



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

9PLACE

REPORT TO WEST AND NORTH 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE

DATE  29 MAY 2012 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ITEM      

SUBJECT RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   

SUMMARY

LIST OF ALL NEWLY SUBMITTED PLANNING APPEALS AND  DECISIONS RECEIVED, TOGETHER WITH BRIEF 
SUMMARY OF INSPECTOR’S REASONS FOR DECISION  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

TO NOTE 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS NO PARAGRAPHS 

CLEARED BY N/A

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS Sue McGrail TEL NO: 0114 2734404 

AREA(S) AFFECTED 

CATEGORY OF 
REPORT

OPEN

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

REPORT TO WEST AND NORTH  
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS
COMMITTEE 
29 MAY 2012    

1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 

2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 

Appeals have been submitted to the Secretary of State against the decision of 
the City Council to refuse planning permission, under delegated powers, for: 

a)  a first floor extension over an existing front porch at 15 Leawood Place 
(Case No 12/00394/FUL 
 b) the retention of an existing 17.5m high temporary communications mast for 
a period of 6 months at land at Oak Lodge Farm, Thompson Hill 
(12/00530/FULTEL)

3.0      RECOMMENDATIONS 

 That the report be noted 

David Caulfield 
Head of Planning               14 May 2012 

Page 52


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	16 May 2012

	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Planning Applications

	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

West and North Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 May 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Richard Crowther, 

Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright   
 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

3.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Katie Condliffe and 
Councillor Roger Davison attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the Ecclesfield 
Parish Council, in relation to those applications that the Parish Council had 
considered, but indicated that he would participate in their determination if they 
were to be considered by this Committee as he had not pre-determined his views 
on applications during the meetings of the Parish Council. 

 
5.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Garry Weatherall be appointed Deputy Chair of the 
Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 

 
6.  
 

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

6.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 8 May and 16 May 2012 
were approved as correct records. 

 
7.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 19 June 
2012 at 10.00 am in connection with any planning applications requiring a site visit 
by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
8.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 29.05.2012 

Page 2 of 2 
 

land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report submitted to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos. 
12/00898/OUT (12 Penistone Road), 12/00803/FUL (246 Main Road) and 
12/00674/FUL (New Hall Farm) and other applications considered be amended as 
in the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any 
permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; and  

  
 (b) in connection with the decision to grant an application for planning permission 

for the use of land as a tyre fitting, storage and car wash site, siting of two 
portable cabins and erection of a steel constructed building for the storage of tyres 
on the car park at the site of 490 Barnsley Road (Case No. 12/00134/FUL), 
amendments be made to (i) Condition 4 to require the collection and removal of 
silt on site, in connection with the measures to prevent surface water spilling onto 
the public highway and (ii) Condition 6 to ensure the appearance of the temporary 
buildings is maintained whilst on site. 

 
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of the 
reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

  
 


